

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

—————
JIMMY PAULK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

—————

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL ON
THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

—————

HELEN R. KANOVSKY
General Counsel
Department of Housing and
Urban Development

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3734
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

Paulk, et al. v. Georgia Department of Transportation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
3. <i>The District Court’s Opinion</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
SECTIONS 3604(b) AND (f)(2) OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT REACH POST-ACQUISITION DISCRIMINATION	8
A. <i>The Text Of Sections 3604(b) And (f)(2) Supports Their Application To Post-Acquisition Discrimination</i>	9
B. <i>HUD Regulations Support Application Of Sections 3604(b) And (f)(2) To Post-Acquisition Discrimination</i>	15
C. <i>Courts Have Correctly Interpreted Sections 3604(b) And (f)(2) To Encompass Post-Acquisition Discrimination</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. HUD</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18, 25
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
* <i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Carrero</i> , 1:12-cv-2743-WSD, 2013 WL 5200539 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2013).....	14
<i>Castillo Condo. Ass’n v. HUD</i> , 821 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2, 24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16-17, 19
<i>Clifton Terrace Assocs., Ltd. v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
* <i>Committee Concerning Cmty. Improvement v. City of Modesto</i> , 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 22-23
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1130 (2006).....	25-26
<i>Davis v. City of N.Y.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>DiCenso v. Cisneros</i> , 96 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	13
<i>Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates Civic Ass’n of Port Richey</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2003), vacated on other grounds, 2003 WL 22149660 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2003)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Guevara v. UMH Props., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-2339-SHL-tmp, 2014 WL 5488918 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 29, 2014).....	24
<i>Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Ass’n</i> , 388 F.3d 327 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15
<i>Hidden Vill., LLC v. City of Lakewood</i> , 734 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Honce v. Vigil</i> , 1 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 1993).....	14, 24
<i>HUD v. Blackwell</i> , 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>HUD v. Murphy</i> , No. 02-89-0202-1, 1990 WL 456962 (HUDALJ July 13, 1990)	18
<i>HUD v. Paradise Gardens, Section II, Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , No 04-90-0321-1, 1992 WL 406531 (HUDALJ Oct. 15, 1992), aff’d 8 F.3d 36 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 19
<i>Jankowski Lee & Assocs. v. HUD</i> , 91 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19, 25
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendenning</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Larkin v. Michigan Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Ass’n</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	27
<i>Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 & 2 Civic Ass’n</i> , 3 F.3d 1472 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 808 (1994)	17
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	13-14

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	8, 17
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	16
<i>Neals v. Mortgage Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 10-1291, 2011 WL 1897442 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2011)	24
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Pfaff v. HUD</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Reed v. Penasquitos Casablanca Owner’s Ass’n</i> , 381 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Richards v. Bono</i> , No. 5:04-cv-484-OC-10GRJ, 2005 WL 1065141 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2005)	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	17
<i>Savanna Club Worship Serv., Inc. v. Savanna Club Homeowners’ Ass’n</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>Simas v. First Citizens’ Fed. Credit Union</i> , 170 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Smith v. Zacco</i> , No. 5:10-cv-360-TJC-JRK, 2011 WL 12450317 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2011).....	21
<i>Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n v. County of St. Clair</i> , 743 F.2d 1207 (7th Cir. 1984)	25, 28
<i>Steele v. City of Port Wentworth</i> , No. CV 405-135, 2008 WL 717813 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2008).....	27
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Avatar Props., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-502-LM, 2015 WL 2130540 (D.N.H. May 7, 2015)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Neb. 2004).....	2, 24
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	16
<i>West v. DJ Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0397-AT, 2016 WL 827248 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 19, 2016).....	14
<i>Woodard v. Fanboy, L.L.C.</i> , 298 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Woods-Drake v. Lundy</i> , 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	6
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d (Title VI).....	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (Title VII).....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	12
 Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 3601.....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. 3604(a)	7, 11-12, 26
42 U.S.C. 3604(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2)(B)	10-11
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)(A)-(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(3)-(5).....	11
42 U.S.C. 3605(b)(1)(A).....	17
42 U.S.C. 3612(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(o).....	2
42 U.S.C. 3614(a)-(d)	2
42 U.S.C. 3614a	4, 8
42 U.S.C. 3617.....	7, 17

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*13

42 U.S.C. 19837

42 U.S.C. 3535(d)8

Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 161910

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 100.65(a).....18

24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(2)..... 2, 4, 15

24 C.F.R. 100.65(b)(4)..... 2, 4, 15

24 C.F.R. 100.65(f)(2)23

24 C.F.R. 100.65(f)(4)23

24 C.F.R. 100.70(d)(4)..... 2, 4, 15, 25

54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989)8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

134 Cong. Rec. 20,917 (1988).....11

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

MISCELLANEOUS:

Rigel Oliveri, *Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of
Occupants Under the Fair Housing Act*,
43 Harv. C.R.-C.L L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... 23-24, 26
